

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of Georgia

State of Georgia,

Defendant-Petitioner,

v.

SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective, et al.,

Plaintiff-Respondents.

On Application for Writ of Supersedeas to the Superior Court of Fulton
County
Case No. 2022CV367796

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR SUPERSEDEAS

Christopher M. Carr 112505
Attorney General

Stephen J. Petrany 718981
Solicitor General

Ross W. Bergethon 054321
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3408
spetrany@law.ga.gov

Counsel for State of Georgia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	5
Statement	6
A. The LIFE Act.....	6
B. The Federal Litigation.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	8
Reasons for Staying the Injunction	10
I. The LIFE Act does not violate the federal constitution, so it is not invalid and thus not void <i>ab initio</i>	11
A. A currently valid law can never be “ <i>void ab initio</i> ” when the constitution has not been amended since its enactment.	11
B. The federal constitution was not amended by the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Dobbs</i> , so the LIFE Act is valid.	17
II. A stay would prevent significant, irreparable harm to the State, while causing minimal injury to Plaintiffs.....	25
III. A stay is in the public interest.	27
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	25
<i>Adams v. Adams</i> , 249 Ga. 477 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ingram</i> , 271 S.E.2d 46 (N.C. 1980)	12
<i>Barrow v. Raffensperger</i> , 308 Ga. 660 (2020)	3, 19
<i>Christopher v. Mungen</i> , 55 So. 273 (Fla. 1911)	15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Falconer v. Simmons</i> , 41 S.E. 193 (W. Va. 1902).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	24
<i>Grayson-Robinson Stores, Inc. v. Oneida, Ltd.</i> , 209 Ga. 613 (1953)	14
<i>Green Bull Georgia Partners, LLC v. Register</i> , 301 Ga. 472 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	20
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	25
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	24

<i>Jamison v. City of Atlanta</i> , 225 Ga. 51 (1969)	14
<i>Jones v. McCaskill</i> , 112 Ga. 453 (1900)	13, 14
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	24
<i>Lester v. United States</i> , 921 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2019).....	3, 19, 20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	19
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	4, 25
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	20, 21
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	14
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	19
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	12
<i>Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Olevik v. State</i> , 302 Ga. 228 (2017)	3
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 46 Ind. 86 (1874)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	24

<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1
<i>S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	22
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	27
<i>Sherman v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 293 Ga. 268 (2013)	12, 22
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022)	2, 7, 8
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Henry Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , __ Ga. __, 2022 WL 14147669 (2022)	18, 19
<i>State v. King</i> , 164 Ga. App. 834 (1982)	2, 15
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	24
<i>Walker v. Walker</i> , 247 Ga. 502 (1981)	12
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....	26
Constitutional Provisions	
Ga. Const. art. I, § II.....	9, 12
Ga. Const. art. I, § IV (1877)	13

Ga. Const. art. VI, § VI..... 5, 17, 18

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 11

Statutes

2019 Ga. Laws 234..... 1, 6

O.C.G.A. § 1-2-17

O.C.G.A. § 5-6-345

O.C.G.A. § 16-12-141 1, 6, 7, 8

O.C.G.A. § 19-6-157

O.C.G.A. § 48-7-267

Other Authorities

Earl T. Crawford, *The Legislative Status of an Unconstitutional Statute*, 49 Mich. L. Rev. 645 (1951)..... 15

Edwin Meese III, *The Law of the Constitution*, 61 Tul. L. Rev. 979 (1987)..... 21

Sixth Joint Debate between Abraham Lincoln and Stephen A. Douglas, in Quincy, Ill. (Oct. 13, 1858) 21

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries*..... 2, 15
